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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

NET{ DELHI

o.A. No.2468/2003

,(

HON,BLE SHRI V.K. MAJOTRA'

HON'BLE SHRI SHANKER RAJU,

2004

VICE-CHAIRMAN (A)

MEMBER (J)

This a6" 13lL- o"y of Ju1y,

Tribhuwan Singh S/O Jang Bahadur Singh'
R/O P-3/364-65, Su'ltan Puri,w
New Delhi-1 10041.

( Ms. S. Janan'i '
Advocate )

-Versus-

Appl i cant

i 1 Defence Secretary,
Ministry of Defence,
New De'lhi .

Inquiry Officer,
CVD, Delhi Cantt.,

6

2. D'irector General of Ordnance Service,
MGO's Branch, ArmY Headquarter,
DHO P.O. New Delhi-1 lOOl 1.

3 Commandant, C.V.D.,
C.V.D., Delhi Cantt, D€lhi-10.

4 Adm'i n i strati ve Of f i cer ,

CVD, Delhi Cantt., Delhi-10.

5 Personnel Officer,
C.V.D., Delhi Cantt., Delhi-10.

Delhi-10.

Advocate )

Respondents

( By Shri M.K.Bhardwaj,

OROER

Hon'ble Shri V.K. Maiotra, Vice-Chairman (A)

Applicant, dh Ex-serviceman, had been appointed as

a Gun Fitter on 19.5.1989 in CVD, Delhi Cantt. His

services were terminated vide order dated 29,3.1990 for

not producing discharge certificate from Army. He had

assai led termination of his services through OA

No. 1 166/ 1 992 . It was al 'lowed on 25 .7. 1997 ( Annexure-A )

with the foI lowing observations/di rect'ions :
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"7. Accordingly, this OA is allowed.

The order of termi nat i otr dated 29 .3. 1 990 as
well as the appe'l late order dated 2.5.1991
are both quashed. We have further reverted
to consider what further consequential rel ief
can' be granted to the petitioner since his
remova'l from serv'ice was by an i1legal order
as stated above, and we are of the view that
since the discharge certificate was available
with the respondents at the time when the
appe'llate order was passed, the reinstatement
order shal I be passed by the respondents from
the date of appellate order namely w.e.f.
2.5.1991 and the pet'itioner will also be
entitled to 50% of the salary payable to him
f rom 2.5.1991 ti'l I the date of reinstatement.
The payment of 50* of such salary is being
awarded on an equ'itabl e consi derat'ion si nce
the peti ti oner had beetr kept out of
empl oyment, not f or any f au'lt of the
pet'itioner, oh the other hand, the petitioner
was al ready wi I 1 ing to work in the
respondents office. In the circumstances we
cons'i der that payment of ar rears f rom
2.5.1991 to the extent of 50% til] the date
of reinstatement is sufficient to meet the
ends of justjce.

8. The respondents shal I Pass
appropriate orders of reinstatement within
two months from the receipt of this order and
thereafter a] 'l the dues granted by this order
as consequenti al rel ief shal 'l be pai d to the
petitioner within three months thereafter.
Wi th these, th i s OA 'is a] l owed. "

2. Thereafter app'l icant f i led a f{rit Petition in

the Hon'ble H'igh Court of De1hi, which is stated to be

sti 1l pend'ing, praying that his reinstatement should be

w.e.f. 29.3.1990 and for full backwages. Applicant was

reinstated in serv'ice w.e.f . 6.2.1998.

3. Respondents issued a show cause notice

(Annexure-C) to the app'l icant a]]eging that he had been

employed as an agent by the Life Insurance Corporat'ion of

India (LIC) w.e.f. 15.7.1991 in violation of Rules 2 and

3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Appl'icant submitted his

reply to the show cause notice on 10.4.2OO2 denying the
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charge (Annexure-D). However, respondents issued a 

chargesheet against the applicant on 8.5.2002 

(Annexure-E) alleging the following : 

"ARTICLE OF CHARGE-I 

UNAUTHORISED DUAL EMPLOYMENT OF A GOVT 
SERVANT 

That the said Shri Tribhuwan Singh while 
functioning as Gun Fitter in CVD Delhi Cantt 
has been found to have been gainfully working 
as an Agent in Life Insurance Corporation of 
India (Agency Code No.64407-111 under D.O. 
Code 987-033) with effect from 15 Jul 1991. 
Said Shri Tribhuwan Singh has deliberately 
concealed this fact/information. Thus, said 
Shri Tribhuwan Singh engaged himself 
gainfully in trade/business in violation of 
Rule 15 of ccs (Conduct) Rules 1964 ~gainst 
having dual employment by a bonafide 
Government servant. 

Shri Tribhuwan Singh by his above act 
has exhibited gross misconduct, unbecoming of 
a Govt servant in violation of sub rule (1) 
of Rule 15 of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964." 

4. Applicant submitted his reply to the 

chargesheet vide Annexure-F. Respondents proceeded to 

conduct disciplinary proceedings against the applicant. 

The enquiry officer found that applicant had engaged 

himself as an LIC agent w.e.f. 15.7.1991 and as such 

indulged in trade/business in violation of Rule 15 of the 

CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 against having dual employment 

by a bonafide Government servant. Copy of enquiry report 

was forwarded to applicant on 20.1.2003 and he was asked 

to make representation/submission against the enquiry 

report. He did not submit any representation against the 

enquiry report. Applicant also refused to accept the 

memorandum dated 25.3.2003 proposing penalty of dismissal 

from service. Thereafter the same was published as a 
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notice in newspapers. Considering appl icant's

representation dated 10.4.2003 after publication of the

notice in newspapers and granting him opportunity of

hearing, the discipl inary authority dismissed the

app'l icant f rom service vide order dated 19.4.2003.

Appl i cant's appea'l thereaga'inst was reiected.

5. The learned counse'l of applicant contended that

the applicant had taken an LIC agency after termination

of his services and as such there is no quest'ion of dual

employment and the chargesheet itse'lf is bad in law; the

agency lapsed in June, 2003 and that he was not an

emp'loyee of LIc at any point of time. The learned

counsel also contended that app'l icant has been meted out

a disproportionate punishment of dismissal from service.

She thereafter took exception to non-Supply of documents

to the app|icant as desclibed in the |ist of documents

(Annexure-III to the charge memo).

6. The 'learned counse'l of respondents stated that

respondents have not commjtted any i rregul ar i ty or

v'iol ati on of the prescr i bed procedure f or conducti ng

disciplinary enquiry. He stated that applicant had been

provided full opportunity of defence and has been awarded

proper puniShment in proportion to the seliousness of the

charge against the applicant which was fu1 ly estab'l 'ished

by the enquiry officer.

7. we have considered the rival contentions and

the material on record.
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8. It has not been disputed on beha'lf of the

respondents that the appl icant had been charged for

tak'ing an LIC agency w.e.f . 15.7.1991. Admittedly'

applicant's services had been terminated prior to that,

i.e., on 29.3.1990. When the services of the applicant

had been terminated on 29.3.1990, he was no longer a

Government servant as defined in Rule 2 of the Conduct

Ru'les. A Government servant is def ined in these Rules aS

"any person appointed by Government to any Civil Service

or post in connection with the affairs of the Union and

includes a Civilian,,in the Defence Service." Applicant

was not irn ,.*tlrl, "L%n" Government o*^n, civi 1 servicerl{
or post in connection with the affairs of the Union. As

a matter of fact, his appointment had been terminated by

order dated 29.3.1990 and he did not remain a Government

servant any longer. Even if he took an LIC agency for

his survival after Severence of his connection with the

Government on termination of h'is services, that' by no

stretch of imagination could bring h'im within the

of the Conduct Rules. No misconduct could have*"btb
been alleged against app'l icant for acts committed by him

after termination of his service. Appl icant had by his

reply dated 10.4.2Oo2 (Annexure-D) to the show cause

notice dated 25.3.2002 stated that the charges pertained

to the period after termination of his service w.e.f.

29.3.1990. The very foundation of the chargesheet

pertains to an act of the applicant which occured after

termination of his services. Obviously the foundation of

the charge as a Government servant is missing in the

case. Wi th the absence of the foundat'ion for the

allegations, misconduct could not be established and no
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punishment could be awarded to the applicant. While we

are not dwelling on other obiections raised on beha'lf of

the applicant, w€ have to observe that even the published

notification (Annexure-K) is defective inasmuch as that

the disciplinary authority has concluded that applicant

was gui]ty of the charge and that decision of dismissal

from service had been taken but the applicant could

represent against the same. This post-decisional

opportdnity of defence is i'l ]ega] . When the discipl inary

authority had already made up its mind to punish the

applicant with the severest penalty, provision of an

opportunity of representation etc. was meaningless.

9. Keeping in view the reasons stated above and

the facts of relating the charge against the appl icant to

an event after termi nati on of hi s serv i ces and a]so

resorting to provision of post-decisiona'l opportunity of

representation, respondents have committed gross

i'l'lega'l ities and irregularities. Accordingly, the OA is

a] 'lowed and orders dated 1 9.4. 2003 and 22.7 .2003 i mposi ng

punishment of dismissal from service are quashed and set

asi de wi th consequenti a'l benef i ts. No costs.
!

Itn;lSfur
( Shanker Raju )

Member (J )
( V. K. Majotra )
Vice-Chairman (A)
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